BUS: Assurance
BUS: Assurance
RE: Official Information request - Major new community-focused entity
Tuesday, 7 February 2023 11:13:41 am
image004.png image005.png

Kia ora

Thank you for your enquiry below.

The information you've requested relates to recruitment processes being run by the Board of the Community Housing Provider for Board members and a Chief Executive. The Council is responding to your request for information on the Board's behalf.

The recruitment processes for Board members and Chief Executive are being run for the Board by Jackson Stone, a recruitment firm that specialises in governance and senior leadership recruitment. The advertisements for the roles have been placed in these locations:

- Dominion Post
- Seek
- LinkedIn
- Stuff Digital
- Google Display
- JacksonStone website
 - Taituarā Local Government Jobs website

We are not able to provide any further information about the recruitment (e.g., number of applications received etc) as these are confidential HR processes which are currently in progress, and it is important to protect the privacy of those people in the process. Therefore, this part of your request has been refused under section 7(2)(a) of the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987

The terms of reference for the entity are set out in its Trust Deed which was approved by the Council in December and is available here at page 27 onwards <u>https://wellington.govt.nz/-/media/your-council/meetings/council/2022/2022-12-15-agenda-council.pdf</u>

Right of review

If you are not satisfied with the Council's response, you may request the Office of the Ombudsman to investigate the Council's decision. Further information is available on the Ombudsman website, www.ombudsman.parliament.nz.

Kind regards

Ollie Marchant

Senior Advisor | Official Information Team | Wellington City Council E <u>ollie.marchant@wcc.govt.nz</u> | W <u>Wellington.govt.nz</u> | |

The information contained in this email is privileged and confidential and intended for the addressee only. If you are not the intended recipient, you are asked to respect that confidentiality and not disclose, copy or make use of its contents.

If received in error you are asked to destroy this email and contact the sender immediately. Your assistance is appreciated.

Absolutely Positively Wellington City Council

-----Original Message-----

From: Sent: Monday, 23 January 2023 3:07 am To: BUS: Assurance <Assurance@wcc.govt.nz> Subject: Official Information request - Major new community-focused entity

Dear Wellington City Council,

l noted

" A new Community Housing Provider (CHP) is being established in Wellington to support the longterm provision of social and affordable housing in the city. This brand-new organisation represents an exciting change and an opportunity to transform Wellington's social housing landscape.Operating as an independent, charitable community housing trust, the CHP will be an entity of scale providing housing and tenancy services for 3,200 tenants and managing a portfolio of 2,000 Wellington City Council-owned properties and annual revenues of approximately \$30 million. A major focus of the CHP will be to increase housing supply and it will be supported by the Council to do so.The creation of a CHP provides the opportunity to improve the wellbeing of current and future social housing tenants through the provision of warm, dry, safe housing and high-quality tenancy services, to add much needed housing in Wellington, and to create partnerships in the development and delivery of housing.The Trust is looking to appoint three independent Trustees to its Board (along with an experienced and passionate executive leader as the founding Chief Executive) to oversee the establishment and success of the new entity. "

May I ask how did you call for public nomination and on what platform you have call for public nominations, e.g. govt.jobs website. Also, how many applications you have received from the public and how many you have received from other nominating agencies such as TPK. further, how many you have shortlisted.

I am also request, term of reference of this new entity and pay rate, job description for the trustee.

Yours faithfully,

This is an Official Information request made via the FYI website.

Please use this email address for all replies to this request:

Is iro@wcc.govt.nz the wrong address for Official Information requests to Wellington City Council?

If so, please contact us using this form:

https://aus01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?

url=https%3A%2F%2Ffyi.org.nz%2Fchange_request%2Fnew%3Fbody%3Dwellington_city_council& data=05%7C01%7CAssurance%40wcc.govt.nz%7C4b2f536e7773478f844108dafc81f99c%7Cf187ad 074f704d719a80dfb0191578ae%7C0%7C0%7C638099932434036334%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZs b3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTil6lk1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C% 7C%7C&sdata=3AQ%2BdEb8Grk01DGllJ1h4NNfKmuA%2FEXz4FVX%2BM83L6o%3D&reserved=0

Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our privacy and copyright policies:

https://aus01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?

url=https%3A%2F%2Ffyi.org.nz%2Fhelp%2Fofficers&data=05%7C01%7CAssurance%40wcc.govt.nz %7C4b2f536e7773478f844108dafc81f99c%7Cf187ad074f704d719a80dfb0191578ae%7C0%7C0%7 C638099932434036334%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzI iLCJBTil6lk1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=MITNMH6V7bIJG6tzUB2QwujN Kr5rSJWcwUiS0wwFLKw%3D&reserved=0

If you find this service useful as an Official Information officer, please ask your web manager to link to us from your organisation's OIA or LGOIMA page.
